(2) the amount of VAT receivable from the Bolivian government, estimated to be $52,862, which is expected to be recovered
through to the end of 2023 upon completion of requisite and customary government audit procedures for which the timing
is not certain.

SANTACRUZ SILVER MINING LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

11

5. SINCHI WAYRA AND ILLAPA ACQUISITION (continued)

The Company has completed a full and detailed valuation of the fair value of the net assets of Sinchi Wayra and Illapa Business
acquired using income, market, and cost valuation methods with the assistance of an independent third party. As of the date
of the audited annual consolidated financial statements, the allocation of purchase price with respect to the fair value of
assets acquired and liabilities assumed was updated to reflect new information obtained which existed at the Acquisition
Date.

The following table summarizes the consideration payable as part of the purchase price:
 As originally filed Adjustments Restated

   $
Initial cash payment 2,106 - 2,106
Deferred purchase price (i) 84,454 (1,970) 82,484
Royalties payable to Glencore (ii) 17,395 (58) 17,337
Payables to Glencore

(a) Profits (after-tax) on sale of inventory acquired (iii) 4,555 500 5,055
(b) Payment of VAT to be collected (iv) 43,483 9,378 52,861

Consideration payable 151,993 7,850 159,843
(i) Fair value of the deferred purchase price was estimated based on the future $90.0 million cash payments discounted by a cost of

debt rate of 4.7%.
(ii) Fair value of the royalties payable to Glencore was estimated based on the future estimated royalties payable discounted by a

discount rate of 6.6% considering the risks in the cash flow forecasts and the cost of debt. In the projection of the cash outflows
related to the royalties, net revenue from Bolivar, Porco and the Caballo Blanco Group and the adjusted gross margin royalty from
San Lucas were used.

(iii) Fair value of the before-tax profits on sale of inventory acquired upon the Acquisition was estimated based on the inventory profit
calculation as outlined in the SPA.

(iv) Fair value of the payment of VAT to be collected was estimated based on the agreed amount with Glencore as per the SPA.

SANTACRUZ SILVER MINING LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

12

5. SINCHI WAYRA AND ILLAPA ACQUISITION (continued)

The following table sets out the final allocation of the purchase price to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the
Acquisition.
 As originally filed Adjustments Restated
   $
Fair values of net assets acquired
Cash and cash equivalents 13,780 - 13,780
Trade and other receivables 62,744 - 62,744
COMIBOL receivables 50,464 - 50,464
Inventories 87,978 - 87,978
Prepaid expenses and deposits 4,908 - 4,908
Mineral properties, plant and equipment 110,472 7,850 118,322
Goodwill (*) 10,973 2,948 13,921
Trade payables and accrued liabilities (58,691) - (58,691)
Loans payable (34,135) - (34,135)
Taxes payable (20,923) - (20,923)
Other liabilities (50,878) - (50,878)
Decommissioning and restoration provision (13,726) - (13,726)
Deferred income tax liability (10,973) (2,948) (13,921)
Net assets acquired 151,993 7,850 159,843
Note:
(*) Goodwill of $13,921 was recognized due to the net deferred tax liability of $13,921 generated on the business combination (deferred
tax liability of $22,724 offset by a deferred tax asset of $8,803).

The fair value of the mineral properties, plant and equipment was determined with the assistance of an independent third
party who completed a valuation of Sinchi Wayra and Illapa mining operations, including the mining concessions, using a
discounted cash flow model. The model takes into account forecasted production and sales, which is derived from the
acquired businesses reserves and resources statement.

[…]

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 2023 2022 2023 2022
 $ $ $ $
Accretion of consideration payable (note 12) 1,227 1,069 4,244 2,270
Accretion of decommissioning provision (note 15) 350 524 877 938
Accretion of Trafigura Loan Facility (note 13) 220 346 763 1,111
Finance charges on leases 18 16 26 30
Gain on adjustment to consideration payable (note 2(b),
note 12) - - (4,004) -
Inflation adjustments, surcharges and penalties (548) 601 (453) 3,057
Interest expense on loans payable  (264) 193 785 1,049
Other expense (income) - 1,757 1,864 1,757
 1,003 4,506 4,102 10,212

SANTACRUZ SILVER MINING LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

39

27. RESTATEMENT OF THE PRIOR YEAR COMPARATIVES FOR THE SINCHI WAYRA AND ILLAPA ACQUISITION

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the individual line items within the Company’s 2022
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

  December 31, 2022
 As previously reported Adjustments Note 2(b) As restated

 $ $  $
ASSETS
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 4,609 -   4,609
Marketable securities 2,769 -   2,769
Trade and other receivables 99,027 -   99,027
Inventory 29,452 -   29,452
Prepaid expenses and deposits 5,803 -   5,803
Assets held for sale 3,841 -   3,841

 145,501 -   145,501

Other assets 53 -   53
Trade and other receivables 31,759 -   31,759
Mineral properties, plant and equipment 146,522   7,850 (i) 154,372
Goodwill 10,973   2,948 (i) 13,921
Deferred income tax asset 2,712   -   2,712
Total assets 337,520   10,798   348,318

LIABILITIES

Current
Trade payables and accrued liabilities 66,023   -   66,023
Consideration payable 7,618   86,549 (i) 94,167
Loans payable  17,957   -   17,957
Current taxes payable 20,267   -   20,267
Other liabilities 6,875   -   6,875
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 20,230 -  20,230

 138,970   86,549   225,519

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 3,418   -   3,418
Consideration payable 148,095   (80,725) (i) 67,370
Loans payable  4,258   -   4,258
Other liabilities 10,429   -   10,429
Taxes payable 8,953   -   8,953
Decommissioning and restoration provision 20,618   -   20,618
Deferred income tax liability 15,814   2,948 (i) (i) 17,033
  (1,729) (ii)  (ii)
Total liabilities 350,555   7,043   357,598

SHAREHOLDERS’ (DEFICIENCY) EQUITY

Share capital 136,122 -  136,122
Equity reserves 11,046 -  11,046
Deficit (160,203)   3,755  (i), (ii) (156,448)
Total shareholders’ (deficiency) equity (13,035)   3,755   (9,280)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ (deficiency)
equity 337,520   10,798

348,318

SANTACRUZ SILVER MINING LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

40

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the individual line items within the Company’s 2022 Consolidated Statement
of Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

  For the year ended December 31, 2022
 As previously reported Adjustments Note 2(b) As restated
  $ $  $

Revenues  278,594 -  278,594
Mine operating costs

Cost of sales  241,073 -  241,073
Depletion, depreciation and amortization  14,647 -  14,647

Gross profit  22,874 -  22,874

General and administrative expenses  (21,552) -  (21,552)
Share-based payments  (1,256) -  (1,256)
Operating (loss) income  66 -  66

Finance (costs) income  (7,022) 2,026  (i) (4,996)
Gain on foreign exchange  620 -  620
Transaction costs for the Sinchi Wayra and Illapa

business acquisition  (3,600) -  (3,600)

Impairment on property, plant and equipment  (4,538) -  (4,538)
Fair value loss on marketable securities  (1,544) -  (1,544)
(Loss) income before tax  (16,018) 2,026  (13,992)

Income tax (expense) recovery  (6,243) 1,729 (ii) (4,514)
Net (loss) income for the period  (22,261) 3,755  (18,506)

Other comprehensive income that may be
reclassified subsequently to net income or loss:

Currency translation differences  380 -  380
Comprehensive (loss) income for the year  (21,881) 3,755  (18,126)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted  (0.07)   (0.05)

Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic and diluted  339,100,644   339,100,644

	1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN
	Going concern

	2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION
	(i) In the third quarter of 2023, the Company identified an error related to the final consideration payable to Glencore plc (“Glencore”) (Note 12) for the Sinchi Wayra and Illapa Acquisition (Note 5) as recorded in its 2022 audited annual consolidate...
	On March 18, 2022 (the “Acquisition Date”), the Company acquired 100% ownership of Sinchi Wayra and Illapa (the “Acquisition”) from Glencore under the terms and conditions outlined in the Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”).  On May 10, 2023, the Company...